

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

Civil Appeal No. 15/2011

M/S. TATA TELESERVICES (MAHARASHTRA) LTD. Appellant(s)

VERSUS

DEPT.OF TELECOMMUNICATIONS AND ANR Respondent(s)

WITH

Civil Appeal No. 78/2011

O R D E R

IA 85204/2022 AND IA 85207/2022

1. Learned counsel, Mr. Nitin Kala, appearing for the applicant(s)/ appellant(s), would submit that during the pendency of the civil appeals, the appellant(s) has excited the business of mobility and is no longer holding any spectrum and the subject dues have already been paid to the Department.

2. Under these circumstances, the applicant(s) have moved these applications for withdrawal of the civil appeals.

3. On due consideration, the applications seeking withdrawal of the civil appeals are allowed, and the civil appeals are dismissed as withdrawn, as prayed for.

.....J.  
(PRASHANT KUMAR MISHRA)

.....J.  
(AUGUSTINE GEORGE MASIH)

New Delhi  
05.06.2025

(REVISED RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS)  
SECTION XVII

ITEM NO.115

COURT NO.5

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No(s). 10865/2010

VIDEOCON TELECOMMUNICATIONS LIMITED

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

DEPT.OF TELECOMMUNICATIONS & ANR.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 1/2010 - STAY APPLICATION

WITH

C.A. No. 9110-9111/2010 (XVII)

IA No. 1/2010 - STAY APPLICATION

C.A. No. 9141/2010 (XVII)

IA No. 1/2010 - STAY APPLICATION

C.A. No. 9180/2010 (XVII)

IA No. 1/2010 - STAY APPLICATION

C.A. No. 9236/2010 (XVII)

IA No. 1/2010 - STAY APPLICATION

C.A. No. 9603/2010 (XVII)

FOR ON IA 9640/2011

IA No. 1/2010 - STAY APPLICATION

C.A. No. 15/2011 (XVII)

IA No. 85204/2022 - WITHDRAWAL OF CASE / APPLICATION

C.A. No. 78/2011 (XVII)

IA No. 85207/2022 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION

C.A. No. 567/2011 (XVII)

IA No. 1/2011 - STAY APPLICATION

C.A. No. 1135/2011 (XVII)

IA No. 2/2011 - STAY APPLICATION

C.A. No. 1136/2011 (XVII)

FOR ON IA 3/2014

FOR ON IA 4/2014

IA No. 2/2011 - STAY APPLICATION

Date : 05-06-2025 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRASHANT KUMAR MISHRA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AUGUSTINE GEORGE MASIH

For Appellant(s) :

Mr. Neeraj Shekhar, AOR  
Mrs. Kshama Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Rajesh Maurya, Adv.  
Mr. Ramendra Vikram Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Ujjwal Ashutosh, Adv.

Mr. Mansoor Ail Shoket, Adv.  
Mr. Pukhrambam Ramesh Kumar, AOR  
Mr. Nitin Kala, Adv.  
Mr. Kunal Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Tanmay Jain, Adv.  
Ms. Kanishka Rawat, Adv.  
Ms. Rajkumari Divyasana, Adv.

Mr. Sunil Kumar Jain, AOR  
Mrs. Bina Gupta, AOR

Mr. Manu Nair, Adv.  
Ms. Simran Malhotra, Adv.  
Mr. S. S. Shroff, AOR

Mr. Vipul Singh, Adv.  
Mr. E. C. Agrawala, AOR

Mr. Lakshmeesh S. Kamath, AOR  
Ms. Samriti Ahuja, Adv.  
Ms. Aditi Prakash, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :

Mr. Amrish Kumar, AOR  
Mr. S. D. Sanjay, A.S.G.  
Mr. Khushal Kolawar, Adv.  
Mr. Amit Sharma B, Adv.  
Mr. Jagdish Chandra, Adv.

Mr. Munawwar Naseem, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Civil Appeal No. 15/2011

and

Civil Appeal No. 78/2011

IA Nos.85204/2022 AND IA 85207/2022

Applications seeking withdrawal are allowed and the Civil Appeals are dismissed as withdrawn, in terms of the signed order.

**FURTHER ORDERS**

List other appeals after the Partial Court Working Days, 2025.

(NISHA KHULBEY)  
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(signed order is placed on the file)

(AKSHAY KUMAR BHORIA)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)